## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

I9II

Снар. 195

—payable in one sum or in annual installments,

—failure to pay any installment.

—any person not an abuttor may make application to connect with public sewer.

cers be assessed and determined in one sum against each applicant or person or corporation liable to pay the same, and be made payable in one sum or made payable in annual instalments extending over a term of years not exceeding ten years from the date of said assessment or said determination. failure to pay when due any one of the instalments of said assessment or determination shall render the person or corporation liable to pay as aforesaid, and the property on which the lien therefor exists subject to all the provisions of said chapter twenty-one as to the enforcement of payment and lien. person other than an abuttor who wishes to enter and connect his private drain or sewer with a public drain or sewer who makes written application therefor to the municipal officers, may so enter and connect by paying the town treasurer such a sum as the municipal officers shall deem expedient and reasonable, and such applicant shall receive a written permit signed by at least a majority of the municipal officers, stating the amount to be paid, the right so to enter, the place and manner of such entry and connection. Said applicant shall at all times maintain said private sewer or drain to its connection with said public sewer or drain without expense, loss or damage to said town of York.'

Approved March 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 195.

An Act to amend the charter of the Spencer Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 3, chapter 70, special laws, 1887, amendSection three of chapter seventy of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven is hereby amended as follows:

By striking out the word "twenty" in the third line of said section and substituting therefor the word 'thirty,' so that said section as amended shall read as follows:

Tolls for the passage of logs and lumber, established.

lien on logs.

'Section 3. The said corporation may demand and receive a toll for the passage of logs over their said dams and improvements, not exceeding thirty cents for each thousand feet at the same scale adopted by the Dead River-Log Driving Co., and the same toll on all logs landed on said stream below said dams and above the gut, so-called; and said corporation shall have a lien upon all logs which may pass over any of its said dams and improvements, and on said stream below said dams and above said gut for the payment of said tolls, but the logs of each particular mark shall be holden only for the tolls of such

Снар. 196

---enforce-

mark, and unless such toll is paid within thirty days after said logs or a major part of them shall have arrived at the Dead ment of lien. river, said corporation may seize said logs and sell at public auction so many thereof as shall be necessary to pay such toll and costs and charges; notice of the time and place of sale ten days before such sale being first given in some newspaper printed in Augusta.'

Approved March 25, 1911.

### Chapter 196.

An Act authorizing the Rumford Village Corporation to raise money for the purpose of cleaning its Streets and removing garbage and other refuse matter and properly disposing of the same.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The Rumford Falls Village Corporation, in addition to the Corporation power it now has by law to raise and appropriate money, is may raise money for hereby authorized at any annual or special meeting duly called cleaning streets. and held, to raise money for the purpose of cleaning its streets and keeping the same in a sanitary condition, also to collect garbage and other refuse matter and dispose of the same in order to protect the public health.

Approved March 25, 1911,

#### Chapter 197.

An act to change the eastern boundary of the Town of Anson. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

All the land between the eastern boundary of the town of Anson, which is now the west side of Kennebec river, and the western boundary of the town of Madison, which is the channel of said river, is hereby annexed to and made part of the town of Anson; so that said Anson shall be bounded in the vicinity of Kennebec river, north by the town of Embden, east by the town of Madison, and south by the town of Starks.

Eastern boundary of the town

Approved March 25, 1911.